losses recognised in terms of IAS 36 amounting to R83 million, the reversal of the historical impairment
recognised under IFRS 5 amounting to R89 million and the cumulative equity accounted profits from the
initial date of classification as held for sale amounting to R21 million, has been included as part of the
29 February 2020 opening retained income.

The restatement was accounted for in the February 2021 financial statements and opening retained
income adjusted accordingly.

35  UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM RESULTS FOR THE
SIX MONTHS ENDED 31 AUGUST 2021

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS (continued)
for the six months ended 31 August 2021

16 RESTATEMENT OF COMPARATIVE INFORMATION CONTINUED

16.1 INVESTMENT IN CBI-ELECTRIC TELECOM CABLES PROPRIETARY LIMITED (“CBI”) PREVIOUSLY
CLASSIFIED AS HELD FOR SALE CONTINUED

The impact of the restatement on each of the affected financial statement line items may be summarised
in the table below as at 31 August 2020.

  31 August 2020

R millions
As previously

reported Adjustments Restated

Balance sheet
(Extract)
Non-current assets
Equity-accounted investments 22 – 22

Current assets
Assets classified as held for sale 1 053 (51) 1 002

Total assets   (51)

Total equity

Shareholders’ equity 4 064 (23) 4 041
Non-controlling interests (76) (28) (104)

   (51)

Income statement
(Extract)
Continuing operations
Share of loss of equity-accounted investees, net of taxation – (43) (43)
Loss before taxation from continuing operations* (9) (43) (52)

Loss for the year from continuing operations* (15) (43) (58)

Discontinued operations
Capital items* (8) 4 (4)
Profit before taxation from discontinued operations* 331 4 335

Profit for the year from discontinued operations* 264 4 268

Net profit for the year 249 (39) 210

Net profit attributable to:
Non-controlling interests (8) (11) (19)

Non-controlling interests from continuing operations* (9) (11) (20)
Non-controlling interests from discontinued operations* 1 – 1

Altron equity holders 257 (28) 229

Altron equity holders from continuing operations* (6) (32) (38)
Altron equity holders from discontinued operations* (4) 4 267

Net profit for the year 249 (39) 210

* Comparative information has been restated for the discontinued operations (note 11)

36

16 RESTATEMENT OF COMPARATIVE INFORMATION CONTINUED

16.2 CORRECTION OF PRIOR YEAR ACCOUNTING TREATMENT

Software incorrectly classified as property, plant and equipment

During the prior financial year, the Group undertook a detailed review of software classified as property,
plant and equipment. Upon conclusion of this process, the Group identified specific purchased software
that was incorrectly classified as property plant and equipment upon initial recognition. The purchase of
licences and software relating to cloud-based business application platforms as well as other specialised